
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

 
 Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Chaloner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Laming 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the halth Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies  in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overvi
[...]
lf properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 18th July 
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item 
 
Confidential Report contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.   
 

8 SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD  
 

 Confidential report of the Director of People detailing an update on the Local Board, 
attached.   
 

9 QUALITY ASSURANCE OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROVISION  
 

 Report of the Director, People outlining work being undertaken to ensure safety and 
quality in adult health and care provision, attached.    
 

10 BUILDING ON SUCCESS - LYMINGTON NEW FOREST HOSPITAL - THE NEXT 
TEN YEARS: LISTENING EXERCISE UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Programme Director of Clinical Commissioning, outlining the events and 
responses to date from the Listening Exercise in relation to the Lymington New Forest 
Hospital Strategic Review, attached.  
 

11 UPDATE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CCG, KEY NATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENTS AND WORKING WITH THE WIDER HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE SYSTEM.  
 

 Report of the Chief Officer of Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
updating the Panel on progress in the establishment of the CCG, key national 
developments and working with the wider health and social care system, attached.   
 

12 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; UPDATE ON EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT  / MONITOR  AND THE CHILD HEART SURGERY REVIEW  
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Communications and Public 
Engagement for University Hospitals Southampton, updating the Panel on progress to 
date, attached.   
 

13 OPERATING PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL, AND HEALTHWATCH 
SOUTHAMPTON 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health, setting out the roles and responsibilities of 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and local Healthwatch, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 11 September 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 7 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Parnell, Spicer, Laming and Stevens 
 

Apologies  Councillors Chaloner and Claisse  
 

11. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stevens be elected Chair for the 2013-14 municipal year. 
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 
The Panel noted apologies from Councillors Claisse and Chaloner and that Councillor 
Stevens and Councillor Laming replaced Councillors Jeffery and Lewzey respectively, 
as members of the Panel in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3 
 

13. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

In accordance with accepted practice a statement was made by the Chair. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that :- 
 

i. the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2013 be signed as a correct record 
(Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes); and  

ii. the following comments/requests from Southampton Keep our NHS Public 
Group (SKONP) were agreed:- 

• Page 1 – second bullet point – that officers follow up with the previous Chair to 
investigate whether he had agreed to write to the three Southampton MP’s 
expressing the Council’s concern with the revised National Health Service 
(Procurement, Patient Choice and Competition) (No 2) Regulations 2013. 

• Page 3 – Item 7 – Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) : Annual 
Plan and Priorities 2013/14 – 4th bullet point – that the Southampton CCG would 
provide a list of contracts awarded to every other HOSP meeting. 

 
15. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - A NEW START:  CONSULTATION ON THE WAY 

CQC REGULATES, INSPECTS AND MONITORS CARE  
 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Head of Communities, Improvement 
and Partnerships detailing the principles for inspection of all care services and 
monitoring of acute NHS Trusts.     Alex Whitfield,  Chief Operating Officer, Solent and 
Rob Kurn, Healthwatch provided the Panel with further information.  (Copy of report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 6



 

 
- 8 - 

 

The following was noted:- 
 

• that the deadline for consultation comments was Monday 12th August 2013; 
• CQC inspections - that existing CQC staff would be utilised and would be 

directed towards their actual expertise rather than general inspections;  in 
addition quality risk profiles would be produced which would enable any 
emerging concerns to be highlighted; 

• that CQC visits would be unannounced which would prevent service disruptions 
prior to an announced visit; 

• that holding a 3-way meeting with HOSP, Healthwatch and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would be investigated;  and 

• integration of social care with home health care and the quality of communication 
between hospitals, patients and the community were core issues;   

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that the principles underlying how the CQC proposed to inspect services, 
regulate care services and specifically how it intended to monitor and judge 
acute NHS trusts be noted;  and 

ii. that any feedback from the consultation be reported to Healthwatch. 
 
 

16. PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST:  THE INITIAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO 
THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Chair, Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group detailing the Government’s response to the report by Mid 
Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inqu
[...]
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• Appendix 1 page 2 – the following note to be removed “Dr Gallagher has 
indicated he will resign rather than accept dispersed patients.” 

• a number of GPs were unhappy as they had not been made aware of the 
situation, had not been consulted and had not been able to provide any 
feedback;   A patient from the Portswood Road practice attended the meeting 
and provided further information in this regard; 

• that only expressions of interest had been sent out to GPs and the consultation 
process had not yet commenced; 

• that the primary care commissioning team had recommended Option 4 which 
was the extension of current contract to provide branch surgery; 

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that NHS England in conjunction with the CCG be requested to ensure that all 
GP’s were provided with the relevant information so that feedback could be 
provided; 

ii. that any  group/community/organisational body being discussed in any report 
tabled at a HOSP meeting should be invited to attend the meeting ; and 

iii. that an update report on the outcome of the consultation be tabled by NHS 
England.  

 
19. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON: UPDATE ON EMERGENCY 

DEPARTMENT / MONITOR AND THE CHILD HEART SURGERY REVIEW  
 
The Panel received and noted the report of the UHS Chief Operating Officer and the 
UHS Director of Communications and Public Engagement detailing the progress made 
in achieving A&E targets at the University Hospital Southampton and the changes to 
the child heart surgery review.    (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The following was noted:- 
 

• improvements had been made following the prolonged period of 
underperformance against the 4-hour A&E operating standard and achievements 
were up to 97%; 



 

 
- 11 - 

 

• there would be more capacity and better quality of care this winter with the 
introduction of 70 extra beds, reducing patients’ length of stay, improved flow of 
patients and improved partnership working with social care; 

• that University Hospital Southampton had not been close to the 14 hospitals 
being investigated by Monitor in relation to the standardised mortality ratio; 

• that the child heart surgery review had been suspended as the Independent 
Reconfiguration Panel had recommended that the proposals could not go ahead 
in their current format; 

• that as a result of the closure of the Oxford Service 100 heart surgery cases had 
been transferred to Southampton and the Southampton Children’s Heart Surgery 
Unit now catered for adults as well as children.   The resultant increase in 
surgical cases might improve Southampton’s chances of keeping the Unit in the 
future; and 

• that a paper had been presented to the NHS England Board outlining principals 
for taking the service forward. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that a further update report would be tabled at the next HOSP meeting; and 
ii. that the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel write to the Secretary 

of State asking what  plans and decisions there were likely to be in terms of the 
review of the Child Heart Surgery Reform. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
by virtue of paragraph number 1, 2 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: QUALITY ASSURANCE OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE PROVISION  
DATE OF DECISION: 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: ALISON ELLIOTT 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Carol Valentine 

Stephanie Ramsey 
Tel: 023 8083 4856 

023 8029 6075 
 E-mail: Carol.valentine@southampton.gov.uk 

Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report outlines work being undertaken to ensure safety and quality in adult 
health and care provision. 
The quality of provision is crucial in ensuring service users are safe, that care is of 
good quality and needs are met effectively. There is an expectation that providers of 
health and social care services will monitor the safety and quality of their provision.  
The quality is also externally monitored in a number of ways to ensure there is a 
good understanding of individual providers and overarching market management 
issues.  
All providers of care services are required to register with the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC). In addition to CQC inspections, Southampton City Council 
(SCC) and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) manage 
contracts with providers ensuring quality standards are met. There has been some 
joint working between the two Quality Assurance teams, but it is proposed that these 
are amalgamated within an Integrated Commissioning Unit to further improve a co-
ordinated, comprehensive approach to quality improvement and assurance.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i)  That the Panel notes the report. 
 (ii) That the Panel requests regular exception reports on the quality and 

safety of health and social care provision in Southampton that 
highlight key areas of concern and actions.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The provision of good quality, safe care services are key elements in 

achieving positive outcomes for residents and improvements in core 
services.  There are different regimes in place to ensure quality standards 

Agenda Item 9



 2

are enforced and to support improved quality of care. Providing information 
of quality and safety issues and their outcomes will provide assurance to 
HOSP that processes are in place to support the development of high quality 
services and to identify, monitor and challenge issues which lead to speedy 
change and improvements if necessary.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. 
[...]
 issues, for example it has recently examined the action 
plans in response to the Frances Report (into the care at Staffordshire 
Hospital) of all the providers of hospital care locally. CQC are members of this 
Board. 

 INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT 
15. The proposal in the development of an Integrated Commissioning Unit across 

SCC and Southampton City CCG is to integrate quality assurance across the 
two organisations and some elements of the safeguarding work undertaken 
with provider organisations. This will allow for streamlining of processes and 
improved communication. High profile cases, such as Winterbourne and the 
Francis inquiry and local serious case reviews have emphasised the need for 
this area of work to be thorough and co-ordinated. 



 5

16. Quality is the key driver in the contracting process and as part of this 
commissioners want to facilitate a two way dialogue with providers about 
quality in all aspects to enhance and strive further for higher standards of care 
wherever possible. This can only be achieved by moving to a culture of quality 
improvement, supported by quality monitoring and open and honest 
conversations between all parties about good practice and the challenges 
facing providers.  

17. The Integrated Commissioning Unit will be able to ensure effective 
performance and outcome monitoring and from this provide an exception 
report that will inform governance and assurance processes in the City. This 
could be used iota inform an overview report for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with ad hoc reports as required for serious issues 

 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WORKERS  
18. Assurance about quality of staff within individual health and social care 

services is the responsibility of each provider. However this is also externally 
monitored as part of the processes outlined above. 

19. CQC have a key role in ensuring providers meet nationally set standards for 
staff in regulated services. This includes ensuring providers hav
[...]
lth have introduced 
a number of changes including stringent governance model and have 
increased clinical oversight of assessments.  

28. The Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board has received 2 reports on 
Southern Health incidents. The October meeting of the Board will consider 
the root cause analysis and action plan. The Board will monitor the work 
being undertaken and require Southern Health to provide assurance on the 
outcomes of the action being taken. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
29. All of the work described will be undertaken within current health and social 

care resources.     
Property/Other 
30. There are no other implications. 

 
 



 

 7

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
31. As described in “No Secrets” guidance 2003 the local authority is required to 

take the lead agency role in ensuring effective arrangements are in place to 
secure the safety of vulnerable adults in Southampton.  

Other Legal Implications:  
32. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
33. National Quality Board: Quality in the new health system – maintaining and 

improving quality from April 2013 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: BUILDING ON SUCCESS – LYMINGTON NEW 

FOREST HOSPITAL – THE NEXT TEN YEARS: 
LISTENING EXERCISE UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CATHERINE BOWELL, PROGRAMME DIRECTOR OF 

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Eleanor Freeman 
Pam Sorenson 

Tel: 02380 627456 
 

 E-mail: Eleanor.Freeman@westhampshireccg.nhs.uk 
Pamela.Sorensen@southernhealth.nhs.uk  

Director Name:  Dr Simon Hunter Tel:  
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This paper outlines the events and responses to date from the Listening Exercise in 
relation to the Lymington New Forest Hospital Strategic Review. The Listening 
Exercise, which took place during June 2013, was a crucial way of gathering feedback 
from our stakeholders. Their views will feed into our work to review the range of 
services at Lymington New Forest Hospital to ensure it meets the needs of patients 
over the next ten years.  
It was important to undertake this piece of work as it offers assurance to the Board, 
and as we move forward, to Hampshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that 
we have met our statutory duty to involve and engage with a wide group of people.  It 
will also aid future engagement and potential consultation activity, and will significantly 
support our plans to develop the hospital by being able to evidence robust and 
continuous involvement of stakeholders. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Panel notes the issues outlined in the report. 
 (ii) That the Panel agrees the impact on Southampton health services 

and how it wishes to be involved in the decision making process for 
the Lymington New Forest Hospital changes going forward/ 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Panel has a responsibility to respond to proposals and consultations 

from NHS bodies in respect of substantial variations in service provision and 
any other major health consultation exercises. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 INTRODUCTION 
3 This paper outlines the events and responses to date from the Listeni
[...]
 an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CCG, 

KEY NATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS AND WORKING 
WITH THE WIDER HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SYSTEM. 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: JOHN RICHARDS, SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) CHIEF OFFICER 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dawn Buck Tel: 023 8029 6932 
 E-mail: dawn.buck@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report gives the Panel a general update on progress in the establishment of the 
CCG, key national developments and working with the wider health and social care 
system. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Panel notes the issues identified in the report and considers 

if there are any matters for further consideration. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Panel has a duty to undertake the scrutiny of Social Care issues in the 

City. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Set out in the following sections 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  

1.  CCG Authorisation.  It is understood that the Area and Regional teams 
have recommended, upon review of the latest submission from the CCG, 
that the one remaining condition (2.4.1B) should be discharged.  
Confirmation of the outcome is expected week commencing 22 July. 

2.  Comprehensive Spending Review.  The letter from Debbie Fleming 
(attached at Appendix 1) outlines the impact of the Treasury spending review 
for the NHS.  In 2015/16, growt
[...]
e and improve continuity of care for elderly care patients 
between a hospital admission and care in the community.  

 
C)  We will increase the staffing in ED and change our processes so that patients’ care can 

be undertaken as quickly as possible.  
 
D)  We will work with our colleagues in social services, community care providers and the 

private sector to create new services and change processes to reduce delays. In 
particular we will develop new support services for patients who are non-weight bearing, 
those with housing issues, bariatric patients and those that need 3 or 4 times a day 
visits.  This should create 100 virtual beds in the community system. 

 
Our winter plan (the remedial action plan) has been approved by our commissioners (the 
CCGs) and shared with our regulators Monitor.  
 
 
Jane Hayward 
Chief Operating Officer 
JH/mfh 
02/09/13 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: OPERATING PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL, AND HEALTHWATCH 
SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 AUGUST 2013 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 8091 7831 
 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dr Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 8083 3204 
 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Health and Social Care Act set out the roles and responsibilities of Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and local Healthwatch.  It also modified the responsibilities of 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  This report contains a protocol setting out 
the respective roles and responsibilities of these bodies, and a framework for handling 
key issues. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the draft protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved; 
 (ii) That the draft protocol be referred to the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Healthwatch Southampton for consideration 
and approval; and 

 (iii) That authority be delegated to Director of Public Health, after 
consultation with the Chair, to make any drafting or other 
amendments required following consideration by the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch Southampton that do 
not affect the spirit of the intentions of the protocol.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To ensure a common operational understanding between the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch 
Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to develop a protocol.  The risk of following this course of action is that it 

is more likely to lead to opportunities for confusion and misunderstandings. 
 

Agenda Item 13



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 established Health and Wellbeing 

Boards, local Healthwatch and it amended the responsibilities of Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The annual meeting of the Council in 
May 2013 required the development of the protocol.   

4. A draft protocol is attached at Appendix 1.  It has been produced by officers 
supporting democratic services, the Health and Wellbeing Board, Health 
Overview and Scrutiny and Healthwatch Southampton and shared informally 
with Healthwatch Southampton and the chairs of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.   It summarises key 
elements of the roles of the respective bodies, and then sets out 
responsibilities for: 

• Commissioning and decommissioning services 
• Significant changes and variations to services 
• Engagement with stakeholders, residents and service users 
• Quality and inspection 
• Safeguarding 
• New legislation and changes to the legal framework 
• Engagement with other health bodies 

5. It is anticipated that the protocol will need to change over time in order to 
reflect developments across health and care systems.  For this reason it is 
proposed that the 
[...]
l Children's Safeguarding Board
	9 Quality Assurance Of Health And Social Care Provision
	10 Building On Success - Lymington New Forest Hospital - The Next Ten Years: Listening Exercise Update
	11 Update on the establishment of the ccg, key national developments and working with the wider health and social care system.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	12 University Hospital Southampton; Update On Emergency Department  / Monitor  And The Child Heart Surgery Review
	5 UHS ED update -appx 1

	13 Operating Protocol Between Health And Wellbeing Board, Health Overview And Scrutiny Panel, And Healthwatch Southampton
	6 Protocol -App 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 12 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse, Cunio (For minutes numbers 20-23 
only), Parnell and Spicer 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner and Laming 
 

 
20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that the apologies of Councillors Chaloner and Laming. 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 18th July 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
RESOLVED  that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the Agenda Item 8.   
The confidential Report contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. 
 

23. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD  
The Panel received and noted the confidential report of the Director of People detailing 
an update on the Local Board.  
 
The Panel additionally noted that the process to appoint a new Chair would take place 
in October.  
 

24. QUALITY ASSURANCE OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROVISION  
The Panel received the report of the Director, People outlining work being undertaken 
to ensure safety and quality in adult health and care provision.  Dr Carol Tozer Chair of 
the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) addressed the meeting with, the 
consent of the Chair.  
 
The following was noted:- 

• The number Registered Nursing Homes within the City currently have 
Safeguarding Suspension Status or Safeguarding Caution Status; 

• The process these registered homes would have to go through in order to 
improve their status; 

• What support / guidance is provided to homes that have been suspended in 
order for them to improve their standards; 

• How notification of suspension was notified to the public through the Care 
Quality Commission’s website  



 

 
- 13 - 

 

• The review process for care providers; 
• The development of an integrated commissioning unit between the City Council 

and City’s Clinical Commission Group in order to integrate quality assurance 
standards across the two organisations, 

• How Southampton Healthwatch can assist in the notification of providers of care  
 
RESOLVED  

(i) that the report be noted, and 
(ii) regular exception reports on the quality and safety of health and social care 

provision in Southampton that highlight key areas of concern and actions be 
brought to the Panel.  

 
25. BUILDING ON SUCCESS - LYMINGTON NEW FOREST HOSPITAL - THE NEXT 

TEN YEARS: LISTENING EXERCISE UPDATE  
The Panel received and noted the report of Programme Director of Clinical 
Commissioning, outlining the events and responses to date from the Listening Exercise 
in relation to the Lymington New Forest Hospital Strategic Review. 
 
 

26. UPDATE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CCG, KEY NATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENTS AND WORKING WITH THE WIDER HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SYSTEM.  
The Panel received and noted the report of the Chief Officer of Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), updating the Panel on progress in the establishment of 
the CCG, key national developments and working with the wider health and social care 
system 
 
John Richards Chief Officer of the Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
introduced his report and gave a broad outline of the Group’s overall budget and 
undertook to circulate a more detailed financial breakdown to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the report be noted 
(ii) that the Panel requested that a financial breakdown of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s contracts be circulated to Panel; 
 

27. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON; UPDATE ON EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT  / MONITOR  AND THE CHILD HEART SURGERY REVIEW  
The Panel received and noted the report of the Chief Operating Officer and the Director 
of Communications and Public Engagement for University Hospitals Southampton, 
updating the Panel on progress to date; 
 
The following was noted: 
 

• That the University Hospital Southampton (USH) Emergency Department did not 
receive any of the recent additional Government funding, although the 
neighbouring departments in Winchester and Portsmouth had been successful; 

• That a recent close analysis of those attending the Emergency Department had 
established that the majority of patients did attend the most appropriate provider 



 

 
- 14 - 

 

when they required medical treatment .  It was stressed that the additional work 
done by partners has sign posted patients correctly; 

• That the USH had taken the decision to establish its own emergency funding 
stream to help cope with any addition funding pressures brought on by for 
example a cold winter; 

• That it was hoped that additional beds would be available this winter that would 
help to alleviate any problems caused by bed blocking; 

• That work with local partner organisations was geared to reduce any potential 
blocking had been undertaken; 

• That there was still a marked increase in emergency cases that reflected the 
excess consumption of alcohol at weekends and periods like fresher’s week for 
the City’s universities; 

• That a new pharmacy and procedures had been put into place that were 
intended to relieve any stress caused by bed block at the hospital by enabling a 
speeder discharge of patients awaiting drugs. 

 
RESOLVED  that the Panel requested further updates on the progress of the 
Emergency Department at future meetings.  
 

28. OPERATING PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL, AND HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON  
The Panel received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health, setting out the 
roles and responsibilities of Health and Wellbeing Boards and local Healthwatch.  
 
The Panel noted that the  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) That the draft protocol set out as Appendix 1 to this report be approved  
(ii) That authority be delegated to Director of Public Health, after consultation 

with the Chair, to make any drafting or other amendments required following 
consideration by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Healthwatch 
Southampton that do not affect the spirit of the intentions of the protocol 

(iii) That in the interest of clarification, at a future meeting the Panel a definition of 
what is meant by the phrase “significant change to service” will be brought to 
the Panel to consider at a future meeting.  

 
 


